
 
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
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LOK SABHA 
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KHADI INSTITUTIONS 

 
2397.  SHRI RANJEETSINGH NAIK NIMBALKAR: 

SHRI MOHAN MANDAVI:  
SHRI ARUN SAO:  
SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:  
SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SINGH:  
SHRI SUDHAKAR TUKARAM SHRANGARE:  
DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:  
SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI:  
SHRI SUMEDHANAND SARASWATI:  
SHRI DILIP SAIKIA: 

 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the total number of Khadi Institutions registered currently with the Khadi and Village 
Industries Commission (KVIC), State-wise, including Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and Rajasthan;  
(b)  the details of the financial and technical assistance provided to weavers, spinners and other 
artisans/workers through these Khadi Institutions during the last five years, State/UT-wise 
particularly in Bilaspur Parliamentary Constituency; and  
(c)  the steps taken by the Government/KVIC to provide latest skill training and machine tool kit 
to the weavers, spinners and other workers/artisans in order to realise the vision of local and global 
aspirations of India? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
(a): State-wise details of Khadi Institutions registered with Khadi and Village Industries 
Commission (KVIC)/Khadi and Village Industries Board (KVIB) in the country including 
Chhattisgarh, Jharkhand and Rajasthan is placed at Annexure-I. 
 
(b):  Khadi artisans engaged with Khadi programme get financial assistance under Modified 
Market Development Assistance (MMDA) and Workshed Scheme. The State-wise details of 
financial assistance provided to Khadi artisans including Spinners, Weavers and other 
artisans/workers in these schemes during the last five years are placed at Annexure-II. 
 

Spinners, weavers and other artisans/workers are provided with technical assistance of New 
Model Charkha, Improved Looms and Common Facilities Centres (CFC) for spinning and weaving 
activities under Khadi Reform and Development Programme (KRDP) through varopis Khadi 
Institutions. The State-wise details of technical assistance provided to Khadi artisans including 
Spinners, Weavers and other artisans/workers under KRDP during the last five years are placed at 
Annexure-III. 
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(c):  The steps taken by the Ministry of MSME, through KVIC, to provide latest skill training to 
Khadi workers and artisans are as follows: 
 

i. Under Khadi Reform Development Programme (KRDP), the spinners and weavers have 
been provided with advance training through Khadi Institutions (KIs). New Model 
Charkha (NMC) and looms are being provided for spinning and weaving activities. 

ii. New KIs provide training to spinners and weavers through Mahatma Gandhi Institute for 
Rural Industrialization (MGIRI), Wardha. 

iii. KVIC, through its Departmental and Non- Departmental training centres, conducts Skill 
Development Programmes (SDP) and Entrepreneurship Awareness Programme (EAP) in 
the country for unemployed youth to generate self-employment opportunities in traditional 
industries including Khadi spinning, Khadi weaving, weaver training, Khadi design 
development, etc. 

iv. KVIC also organizes the up skilling / re skilling (Refresher) programmes for Khadi 
artisans/ Khadi Karykartas through various Capacity Building Programmes such as 
Inventory, Production and Quality Management, Pattern Making and Garment 
Construction, Visual Merchandising, etc., to access the latest machinery and technology. 

 
 
 

***** 
  



 
Annexure-I 

 
Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2397 for 
answer on 03.08.2023 
 

State-Wise number of Khadi Institutions registered with KVIC/KVIB 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of States/ UTs No. of Khadi Institutions 

1 Delhi 10 

2 Haryana 131 

3 Himachal Pradesh 19 

4 Jammu & Kashmir 111 

5 Punjab 34 

6 Rajasthan 186 

7 Bihar 149 

8 Jharkhand 35 

9 Orissa 73 

10 West Bengal 367 

11 Arunachal Pradesh 5 

12 Assam 23 

13 Manipur 5 

14 Meghalaya 1 

15 Mizoram 0 

16 Nagaland 1 

17 Sikkim 0 

18 Tripura 1 

19 Andhra Pradesh 161 

20 Telangana 35 

21 Karnataka 268 

22 Kerala 31 

23 Pondicherry 2 

24 Tamil Nadu 81 

25 Gujarat 233 

26 Maharashtra 40 

27 Chhattisgarh 27 

28 Madhya Pradesh 52 

29 Uttarakhand 83 

30 Uttar Pradesh 779 

Total 2943 
 
 
 
 

  



Annexure-II 
 
Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2397 
for answer on 03.08.2023 

 
Financial Assistance provided to Khadi Artisans under Modified Market Development Assistance 

(MMDA) Scheme during the last five years 
 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of SO/ DO 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Incentive Incentive Incentive Incentive Incentive 

1 Chattisgarh  33.55 389.58 72.27 245.58 249.16 

2 Madhya Pradesh 24.79 0.28 0.45 5.49 2.59 

3 Uttar Pradesh 991.88 1525.13 953.9 1758.2 1158.84 

4 Uttarakhand 97.73 99.74 17.81 128.04 27.70 

8 Bihar 4.63 33.17 32.86 32.19 22.12 

9 Jharkhand 11.63 27.33 17.36 12.71 27.89 

10 Orissa 6.99 67.09 52.16 16.54 72.31 

11 West Bengal 1435.13 1824.50 630.62 1339.84 1276.48 

12 Rajasthan 157.16 282.54 264.74 285.8 155.08 

13 Delhi  7.01 3.18 0.38 12.86 7.20 

14 Haryana 309.72 130.27 169.41 888.80 540.40 

15 Himachal Pradesh 18.47 1.91 2.72 2.74 0.43 

16 
Jammu and 

Kashmir  

239.13 99.85 1013.29 3.36 0.00 

17 Punjab 6.08 9.28 8.75 10.52 4.49 

 Arunachal Pradesh 0.53 0.00 0 0 0 

19 Assam 46.61 37.89 23.22 107.81 37.11 

20 Manipur 1.17 3.24 1.94 0.00 1.85 

21 Nagaland 3.78 4.48 3.34 1.75 0.95 

22 Andhra Pradesh 271.87 186.32 244.09 248.43 245.54 

24 Karnataka  1518.63 1739.90 1005.5 1187.98 1337.56 

25 Kerala 624.02 463.18 226.20 338.12 459.02 

26 Tamil Nadu 1550.24 1503.24 1318.6 1795 914.06 

27 Telangana 52.70 25.37 33.03 51.83 4.12 

30 Gujarat 783.49 866.89 897.35 1201.91 1013.89 

31 Maharashtra 27.61 32.78 19.01 8.44 21.67 

 
 
  



 
 
 
Financial Assistance provided to Khadi artisans under Workshed Scheme for Khadi Artisans during 
the last five years 

 
                                                                                                    (Financial : Rs. in Lakhs) 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

1 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2 Jammu and Kashmir 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

3 Himachal Pradesh 15.00 12.10 11.50 9.00 0.00 

4 Haryana 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 69.60 

5 Punjab 0.00 21.00 6.00 6.00 (#) 0.00 

6 Rajasthan 0.00 33.90 54.30 16.00 96.00 

7 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8 Chhattisgarh 0.00 73.20 45.00 141.00 0.00 

9 Uttarakhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10 Uttar Pradesh 223.10 291.00 247.20 279.90 336.00 

11 Karnataka 45.00 102.90 107.70 162.00 224.40 

12 Tamil Nadu 44.00 83.80 22.50 40.50 0.00 

13 Andhra Pradesh 6.00 35.40 24.00 48.00 84.00 

14 Telangana 3.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 (*) 0.00 

15 Kerala 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.00 0.00 

16 Maharashtra 15.00 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00 

17 Gujarat 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

18 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

19 West Bengal 0.00 35.40 77.40 0.00 30.00 

20 Bihar 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

21 Jharkhand 12.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18.00 

22 Odisha 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 60.00 

23 Assam 0.00 84.90 69.90 81.00 144.00 

24 Manipur 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.00 

25 Meghalaya 0.00 7.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 
 

* Allocated fund has been refunded.  # Rs. 6.00 lakh is released as a 2nd instalment of 2020-21. 
 
  



 
 
 

Annexure-III 
 
 
Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2397 
for answer on 03.08.2023 
 

 

State-wise details of Technical Assistance provided under KRDP 
 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the 
SD/DO 

No. of Khadi 
Institutions 

Assisted 

Implements  and Machineries installed at 
Common Facilities Centres (CFC) 

1 Haryana 22 
Charkhas 1461 
Looms 273 

CFC Machineries 74 

2 Punjab 4 
Charkhas 177 
Looms 19 

CFC Machineries 3 

3 Rajasthan 22 
Charkhas 1427 
Looms 242 

CFC Machineries 59 

4 Himachal Pradesh 7 
Charkhas 154 
Looms 35 

CFC Machineries 12 

5 Odisha 9 
Charkhas 170 
Looms 117 

CFC Machineries 4 

6 West Bengal 75 
Charkhas 3236 
Looms 712 

CFC Machineries 502 

7 Bihar 17 
Charkhas 852 
Looms 129 

CFC Machineries 18 

8 Jharkhand 13 
Charkhas 200 
Looms 21 

CFC Machineries 9 

9 Assam 1 
Charkhas 50 
Looms 15 

CFC Machineries 294 

10 Manipur 4 
Charkhas 86 
Looms 107 

CFC Machineries 5 

11 Nagaland 1 
Charkhas 20 
Looms 5 

CFC Machineries 2 
  



 

 

12 Meghalaya 1 
Charkhas 22 
Looms 5 

CFC Machineries 1 

13 Tamil Nadu 44 
Charkhas 3293 
Looms 247 

CFC Machineries 353 

14 Karnataka 50 
Charkhas 2292 
Looms 565 

CFC Machineries 85 

15 Telangana 18 

Charkhas 180 
Looms 595 

CFC Machineries 62 

16 Andhra Pradesh 6 
Charkhas 635 
Looms 58 

CFC Machineries 11 

17 Kerala 7 
Charkhas 476 
Looms 139 

CFC Machineries 22 

18 Gujarat 27 
Charkhas 3612 
Looms 650 

CFC Machineries 48 

19 Maharashtra 5 
Charkhas 430 
Looms 56 

CFC Machineries 4 

20 Madhya Pradesh 5 
Charkhas 326 
Looms 40 

CFC Machineries 15 

21 Uttarakhand 8 
Charkhas 729 
Looms 80 

CFC Machineries 101 

22 Uttar Pradesh 87 
Charkhas 7349 
Looms 695 

CFC Machineries 131 

23 Chhattisgarh 12 
Charkhas 685 
Looms 204 

CFC Machineries 10 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 




